
E-Commerce Site User Guide



How to use this guide   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1

Logging in to your account  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2-4
	 How	to	find	the	login	page   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .2
	 How	to	log	in  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .3
	 Requesting	a	log-in/Creating	a	credit	account  .  .  .4

My	Account	landing	page	(introduction)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .5

Locations  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .6
 Driving directions to our stores  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

Help/frequently-asked	questions	page   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .8

Contact	form  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .9

Searching	for	products   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10-13
	 Products	page  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
	 Searching	by	keyword  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
 Searching by category  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 12
 Searching by brand   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13

Product	listing	page  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .14-15
	 Further	refining	your	search	results  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

Product	detail	page  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16

Product	Groups:	creating,	managing,
	 and	adding	to	product	groups   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 17

Wish	List:	create	and	manage	a	list	of	items
	 for	future	purchases  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 18

Customer	part	numbers   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 19

Quick	Pad	and	Reorder	Pad  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20

Non-stock/special	order	form  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21

Shopping	cart	page  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 22

Saved	carts:	Saving	one	or	more
	 shopping	carts	for	later   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .23

Checking	out  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .24-27
	 Confirming	shipping	information   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .24
	 Selecting	your	payment	method   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25
 Paying with a credit card  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 25
	 Paying	with	your	Loeb	Electric	credit	account  . 26
	 Creating	a	material	quote   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 26
	 Verify	and	Place	Order	page  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .27

My	Account	page  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .28-39
	 My	Account	page	overview  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 28
	 Product	and	Order	Management  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 28
 Account Review  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 29
	 	 Viewing	open	orders  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 29
  Viewing your order history  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30
  Searching through your orders  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30
	 	 Order	Invoice	page:

viewing	and	emailing	order	invoices  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 31
	 	 View	and	manage	open	bids  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .32
	 	 View	and	manage	open	back	orders  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .33
	 	 Account	Inquiry	and	Monthly	Statement  .  .  .  .  .34
	 Account	Management  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .35
	 	 Manage	your	ship-to	addresses  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .35
	 	 Edit	Profile:	Change	your

contact	information   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .36
	 	 Credit	card	management  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .37
	 	 Make	a	payment	online   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .38
	 	 Personal	settings  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .39

Quick	Start	Guide  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 40

Index  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 41-42

ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

title page title page



Welcome	to	the	Loeb	Electric	e-commerce	site!	In	this	guide,	you’ll	find	a	detailed	
walkthrough	of	the	site’s	many	features.	From	our	robust	product	search	tools	to	
always-available	account	management,	we	hope	you’ll	enjoy	this	powerful	new	
addition	to	your	shopping	experience.
Each	page	of	this	guide	features	screenshots	of	the	page	being	discussed.	Follow	
the blue boxes and arrows	that	describe	key	features	and	
instructions	on	how	to	use	a	particular	feature.
Whenever	you	see	a	page	number,	you	can	click	on	it	to	go	
directly	to	that	page.	Click	on	the	page	numbers	in	the	table 
of	contents	and	index	as	well	to	skip	to	the	page	you	want. 
To	return	to	the	table	of	contents	from	any	page,	click	the	
bottom	corner	page	number.
If	you’d	prefer	to	jump	right	into	shopping,	please	see	the	Quick Start Guide 
on	page	40.	You	can	always	browse	the	rest	of	this	guide	later	when	you’re	
ready	to	explore	our	site.	Additionally,	you	can	contact	your	Loeb	Electric	sales	
representative	if	you	have	a	question	that	isn’t	covered	here.	Happy shopping!

1

HOW TO USE THIS GUIDE



2

LOGIN
Logging in to your account

Log	in	to	your	account	before	shopping	in	order	to	use	the	site’s	features	
to	the	fullest.	There	are	three	ways	to	find	the	login	page:

Go	directly	to	https://shop.loebelectric.com/login

Click the white “Log In” link 
next to the shopping cart icon 

in the upper right corner

Mozilla Firefox:

Google Chrome:

Internet Explorer:

Click the red LOG IN link in the upper right corner

—OR—

—OR—

https://shop.loebelectric.com/login


Once	you’re	on	the	login	page,	enter	your	user	ID	and	password	to	log	in.

You’ll	need	a	Loeb	Electric	credit	account	before	creating 
your web account .

If	you	already	have	a	credit	account	and	don’t	have	a	web	login, 
go to shop.loebelectric.com/request-login	(see	page	4)	to	create 
your web account .

If	you	don’t	have	a	Loeb	Electric	credit	account	yet,	go	to 
shop.loebelectric.com/credit-application	(see	page	4)	to	download 
a	credit	application.

LOGIN
Logging in to your account

3

Enter your user ID here

Enter your password here

If you’ve forgotten your 
password, click here to 
ask us to email it to you

Then click “Go” 
to log in

NOTE: While you can shop and complete an order as a guest, you’ll need 
to pay for your purchase at checkout and your order won’t be saved to an 
order history. Many of the e-commerce site’s features require an account, 
so we highly recommend starting a Loeb Electric credit account if you don’t 
have one already.

http://shop.loebelectric.com/request-login
http://shop.loebelectric.com/credit-application


4

LOGIN
Creating your web account

If	you	have	a	Loeb	Electric	
credit account but no 
web	login,	go	to 
shop.loebelectric.com/
request-login .
Fill	out	the	required	fields	
(marked	with	*),	then	click 
the Submit Request button 
to	complete	your	request.
Please allow up to 
48 hours for processing 
before logging in.

If	you	don’t	have	a	Loeb	Electric	credit	account	yet,	go	to 
shop.loebelectric.com/credit-application.	Click	Download Credit Application,	then	
save	and	fill	out	the	credit	application	PDF.	Return	the	completed	application 
by	email	to	AR@loebelectric.com	or	fax	to	614-246-4921.

Check your Loeb Electric 
invoices to find your 
customer number

http://shop.loebelectric.com/request-login
http://shop.loebelectric.com/request-login
http://shop.loebelectric.com/credit-application
mailto:AR%40loebelectric.com?subject=Loeb%20Electric%20credit%20account%20application


Once	you’re	logged	in,	you’ll	be	taken	to	your	account	management	page.	
From	here,	you	can	manage	your	account	at	any	time,	anywhere:	add,	edit,	
and	delete	ship-to	addresses,	credit	cards,	product	groups,	custom	part	
numbers,	and	saved	
carts,	search	your	
order	history,	check	
your	account	status,	
and	more.

More	in-depth	
information	on	account	
management	starts	on	
page	28 .

MY ACCOUNT
Managing your account

5

—or	go	directly	to	https://shop.loebelectric.com/myaccount

Mozilla Firefox:

Google Chrome:

Internet Explorer:

If	you	want	to	return	to	the	My	Account	page	while	shopping,	you	can	
either	click	on	the	My Account	link	in	the	upper	left	corner—

https://shop.loebelectric.com/myaccount


LOCATIONS
Where to find each Loeb Electric branch

6

Click	on	“Locations”	in	the	blue	navigation	bar	to	see	a	map	of	all 
Loeb	Electric	store	locations.

See	page	7	to	learn	how	to	obtain	driving	directions	to	our	locations.



7

LOCATIONS
Driving directions to each Loeb Electric branch

Enter	your	street	address	here,	then	click	Submit .
Your	location	will	appear	on	the	map.

Then,	click	on	the	red	Directions	link	that	
appears	under	our	store	addresses.

A	new	map	with	directions	from 
your	address	to	the	selected 
store	location	will	appear.



8

HELP
Frequently-asked questions

Click	on	the	Help	link	in	the	upper	right	corner	to	view	our	frequently-
asked	questions	page.

Here,	you’ll	find	
answers	to	the	most	
common	questions	
we’ve	received	about	
security,	payment	
methods,	shipping,	
items	in	stock, 
and	tax	exemption.

If	you	have	a	question	
not	listed	on	the	
Help	page,	or	would	
like	more	detailed	
information,	contact	
us	using	our	Contact	
form	(see	page	9).

If you’d prefer to talk to 
someone over the phone, 
you can call our main 
office at 1-844-664-5366.

NOTE: Our office hours 
are 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
EST Mondays through 
Fridays.



9

CONTACT
Submitting requests for detailed information

To	ask	us	a	specific	question,	click	on	the	Contact	link	in	the	upper	right	
corner	to	open	our	contact	form.

Check	the	box	related	to	your	question:	“Open	Account”	for	questions	
about	opening	a	credit	and/or	web	account,	“Product	Information”	for	
questions	about	the	products	Loeb	Electric	carries,	“Credit/Accounting	
Inquiry”	for	questions	about	your	account,	and	“Other”	for	all	other	
questions.	Then,	enter	your	question	in	the	Questions or Comments	box.

Check the subject that 
matches your question—
multiple subjects can 
be checked

Indicate how you’d 
prefer to receive 
your answer

Click Submit Request 
to send your question

Enter your name, 
phone number, 
and email address

Type in your 
question here



SEARCH
Finding products using the Products page

10

There	are	several	ways	to	search	for	products	on	our	e-commerce	site. 
If	you	want	an	overview	of	every	type	of	product	Loeb	Electric	carries,	
click	on	Products	next	to	the	search	bar	in	the	upper	left	corner.

Click	on	any	of	the	category	links	to	be	taken	
to	a	more	refined	listing.	For	this	example,	
we’ll	go	under	“Conduit,	Raceway	&	Strut”	
and	click	on	“Conduit	Fittings	&	Connectors.”	

Click	on	links	related	to	what	you’re	looking	for	to	
continue	refining	your	search.	In	this	example,	we’ll	
go	under	“EMT	Fittings”	and	click	on	“Couplings”.	
Then,	either	refine	your	search	using	the	drill-down	
on	the	left,	click	on	a	product	to	view	its	details,	or	
enter	the	quantity	of	the	item	you	would	like	to	buy	
in the Qty	box	and	click	Add to Cart .



SEARCH
Finding products using a keyword search

11

If	you	want	to	search	using	a	keyword,	enter	it	in	the	search	bar	in	the	
upper	left	corner	and	then	click	Search.	For	this	example,	we’ll	search	for	
“led	flood”	to	find	all	the	LED	flood	lights	Loeb	Electric	carries.

All	the	products	that	
match	the	search	
keywords	will	appear.	
From	there,	you	can	
either	refine	your	search	
using	the	drill-down	
menu	on	the	left, 
or	select	a	product 
from	the	results.

If	you	want	to	add	
one	of	the	displayed	
products	to	your	cart	
right	away,	enter	the	
quantity	you	would	
like	in	the	Qty	box	and	
then	click	Add to Cart .



12

SEARCH
Finding products using the Search by Category menu

If	you	know	what	type	of	material	you	need,	try	searching	by	category.	
Click	on	Search by Category	in	the	drill-down	menu	on	the	left	to	open	a	
menu	of	all	the	types	of	materials	we	carry.

Then,	click	on	the	category	that	matches	what 
you’re	looking	for.	In	this	example,	we’ll	choose 
“Power	Distribution”.

This	will	take	you	to	a	more	refined	category	listing, 
just	like	in	the	Products	Page	search.	Click	on	the	
category	that	matches	what	you	need.	In	this	example,	
we’ll	go	to	“Disconnects	&	Safety	Switches”	and	
choose	“Fusible	Disconnect	Switches”.

All	the	products	that	match	that	category	will	be	
displayed.	As	before,	you	can	then	either	refine	
your	search	using	the	drill-down	menu	to	the	left,	
click	on	an	item	to	view	its	details,	or	enter	the	
quantity	you	would	like	and	then	Add to Cart .



13

SEARCH
Finding products using the Search by Brand menu

If	you	want	to	see	all	the	products	we	carry	made	by 
a	certain	manufacturer,	try	searching	by	brand.

Click	on	Search by Brand	in	the	drill-down	menu	on	
the	left	to	open	a	menu	of	all	the	manufacturer	lines	
we	carry.	Click	on	a	manufacturer	listing.	For	this	
example,	we’ll	choose	“Bolt”.

You’ll	then	see	a	page	listing	all	the	products	we	carry	
made	by	the	manufacturer	you	selected.	As	with	the	
other	search	methods,	you	can	then	either	refine	your	
search	using	the	drill-down	menu	to	the	left,	click	on	
an	item	to	view	its	details,	or	enter	the	quantity	you	
would	like	in	the	Qty	box	and	click	Add to Cart .



After	searching	for	products,	you’ll	see	several	products	matching	your	search	
criteria	shown	on	one	page.	You	can	click	on	a	product’s	name	or	photo	to	go	
to	its	product	detail	page	(see	page	16),	or	see	additional	product	listing	pages	
matching	your	search	results	by	clicking	on	the	page	
numbers	located	above	the	green	Checkout button .

PRODUCT LISTING PAGE
Viewing your search results

14

Click the page 
numbers to see 
more search results

Enter the amount of 
items you would like 
to buy in the Qty box, 
then click Add to Cart

If	you	see	the	item	you	want	already,	add	it	to	your	cart	right	away	by	entering	
the	quantity	of	the	item	you’d	like	to	by	in	the	Qty	box,	then	click	the	blue	Add 
to Cart	button.	You	can	add	items	to	your	wish	list	(see	page	18)	or	to	a	product	
group	(see	page	17)	the	same	way:	enter	the	quantity	you	would	like	in	the	Qty 
box,	then	click	the	Wish List or Product Groups buttons .



Narrow Results by Keyword:	
Enter	a	keyword	and	click	Go 
to	display	items	matching	your	
keyword.

Refine Your Search:	Click	on	a	menu	item	to	
expand	it,	and	check	any	of	the	criteria	that	
match	what	you’re	looking	for.	The	page	will	
then	refresh	to	show	your	refined	search	results.

PRODUCT LISTING PAGE
Refining your search results

15

Sort By: Select the order in which items are displayed. 
Choose from Most Popular, Closest Match, Description, 
Price, and Availability

Show 12,  30, or 60 items per page

Add to Cart: Immediately add 
an item to your cart from the 
Product Listing page

Add items to your 
Product Groups 
(see page 17)

View all items 
currently in 
your cart

Check out 
when you’re 
finished 
shopping

Add items to your 
Wish List 
(see page 18)

View your Reorder 
Pad (see page 20)

NOTE: If your searches return no results, 
you’ll see a page where you can search for 
a specific keyword within certain categories.

You	can	also	change	how	the	Product	Listing	page	displays	items	using	the	toolbar	
located	above	the	items.	You	can	switch	between	Grid	and	List	views	(Grid	is	the	default	
view),	the	amount	of	items	displayed	per	page,	and	change	how	items	are	sorted.

If	you	don’t	see	the	product	you	want,	you	can	further	narrow	your	search	results	
using the Refine Your Search	drill-down	menu	on	the	left,	or	narrow	results	by	
keyword .



PRODUCT DETAIL PAGE
View detailed product information

16

If	you	click	on	an	item’s	picture	or	name	from	the	Product	Listing	page	(see	page	14),	
you’ll	see	the	Product Detail	page,	where	you	can	find	all	of	that	product’s	specific	
information.	You	can	also	add	the	item	to	your	cart,	wish	list,	and	product	groups	
from	this	page,	or	view	your	cart.

Current item price

Item photo: 
Move your 
mouse over 
the photo to 
zoom in

PRODUCT DETAIL TABS:

Specifications: Product specs

Resources: Documentation such 
as instructions and spec sheets

Package Info: Weight information 
for shipping

Product Q&A: View questions 
and answers about the product

Item’s 
unique 
features 
and benefits

Item’s availability at 
our store locations

Add item to your 
cart, wish list, 
product group, 
or view your cart 
or check out

Create a custom 
part ID number 
(see page 19)

Change the quantity 
you want to add 
to your cart, wish list, 
or product group



PRODUCT GROUPS
Adding products to custom Product Groups

17

If	you	find	yourself	frequently	buying	the	same	groups	
of	items,	create	a	Product Group	to	speed	up	your	
shopping	time.	Manage	your	products	groups	by	going	
to the My Account	page,	then	click	Product Groups 
from	the	Product	and	Order	Management section .

You	can	add,	edit,	and	delete	
product	groups	from	My 
Account>Product Groups	(see	
above).	If	you	create	a	new	
group,	the	group’s	name	will	

appear	in	the	Product	
Groups	list.	You	can	
then	change	its	name,	
description,	privacy	
setting,	and	subgroups,	
as	well	as	remove	items	
from	the	group.

To	buy	items	from	your	product	
group,	choose	one	of	your	
product	groups	from	the	drop-
down	menu.	Then,	either	check	
the	items	you	want	to	buy,	or	
click	Check All	to	buy	all	the	
items	in	your	group,	then	click	
Add to Cart . You can then either 
continue	shopping,	view	your	
cart,	or	check	out.

To	add	a	product	from	the	
Product Detail	page	(see	
page	16):	Click	the	gray	
Add to Product Group 
button,	then	click	the	add 
this	product	link	next	to	the	
group	you’d	like,	or	create	a	
new	product	group.

To	add	a	product	from	the	Product Listing	page	(see	page	15)	or	Shopping Cart	page	(see	page	
21):	Click	the	gray	Product 
Group(s)	button,	then	click	
the add	this	product	link	next	
to	the	group	you’d	like,	or	
create	a	new	product	group.

—OR—

Product Group 
help page link

List of your current product groups

Change the item quantity

Create a 
new group



If	you	see	an	item	you	don’t	want	to	buy	right	now,	
but	maybe	you’ll	want	in	a	future	order,	you	can	add	
it to your Wish List.	To	manage	your	wish	list,	go	to	
My Account	and	click	on	Wish List under Product 
and	Order	Management .

While	shopping,	you	can	add	
items	to	your	wish	list	from	
the Product Listing	page	(see	
pages	14-15)	or	the	Product 
Detail	page	(see	page	16).

18

WISH LIST
Create and manage a list of items for future purchases

Return to the Products page 
(see page 10) to continue 
shopping

NOTE:	Even	if	you	don’t	currently	have	anything	in	
your	wish	list,	you	can	still	go	to	My Account>Wish 
List;	the	page	will	just	tell	you	that	your	list	is	empty.

From	the	Product Listing 
page

From	the	Product Detail 
page

Check here and click 
Add to Cart when 
you’re ready to buy an 
item from your wish list

Change the quantities of items on your list 
and click Update List to save changes

Change the quantity to zero (0) and click 
Update List to remove an item from your list

Remove all items from your wish list

View all items 
currently in 
your shopping 
cart

—OR—



19

CUSTOMER PART NUMBERS
Creating custom part numbers for frequently-ordered items

CUSTOMER PART NUMBERS
If	you	find	yourself	frequently	ordering	the	same	items,	you	can	assign	
them	a	custom	ID	number	so	you	can	quickly	pull	them	up	the	next	time	
you	shop	our	e-commerce	site.

The	next	time	you	shop,	you	can	enter	your	customer	part	number	in	the	product	
search	bar	in	the	upper	left	corner.	When	you	click	Search,	it	will	take	you	directly	
to	the	part	you’ve	assigned	that	number	to.	You	can	also	use	your	customer	part	
numbers	in	the	Quick	Pad	(see	page	20).

From	the	Product Detail page	(see	page	
16),	click	the	gray	Manage Customer Part 
Number	button	to	open	the	Customer	Part	
Number	entry	field.	Add	a	number	you	can	

easily	remember	(for	this	
example,	we’ll	use	10001),	
then	click	the	blue	update 
link	to	apply	your	custom	
number.	The	page	will	
then	refresh	and	show	
your	new	custom	part	
number	along	with	the	
other	part	information.

Manage	your	customer	part	numbers	from	My Account>Product and 
Order Management>Customer Part Numbers.	From	there,	you	can	
change	your	numbers	or	delete	them.



There	are	two	more	tools	to	help	you	order	items	quickly:	the	Quick	Pad	and	
Reorder	Pad.	You	can	find	these	tools	on	the	My Account	page	(see	page	28)	
under Product	and	Order	Management .

QUICK PAD
If	you	know	the	Loeb	Electric	ID	number	of	
a	part	(found	on	your	invoice),	or	if	you’ve	
assigned	a	customer	part	number	to	an	item	
(see	page	19),	you	can	enter	that	number	in	
the Quick Pad	to	pull	it	up	and	add	it	to	your	
cart right away .
Go to My Account> Product and Order 
Management> Quick Pad 
and	enter	each	item’s	ID;	a	
description	will	then	appear.	
Type	in	the	quantity	you’d	like,	
then	click	Add to Cart .
NOTE:	If	you	need	more	or	fewer	
lines,	change	the	number	in	the	
#Lines	box	and	click	Update .

REORDER PAD
If	you	want	to	buy	an	item	you’d	
bought	in	a	previous	order	again,	
use the Reorder Pad . Go to My 
Account>Product and Order 
Management>Reorder Pad;	a	list	
of	all	the	items	you’ve	bought	and	
sent	to	a	specific	ship-to	site	will	
appear.	You	can	search	this	list	
using	keywords	or	click	through	
each	page	of	results.	Once	you	
find	the	item	you	want,	enter	a	
quantity in the Qty	box	and	click	
either Add to Cart,	Product 
Groups,	Add to List,	View Cart,	or	
Check Out .

QUICK PAD/REORDER PAD
Two ways to add parts to your cart quickly

20

Select a ship-to location and click Go 
to search its order history

Search by 
keyword here

Add an item to one of 
your Product Groups (see 
page 17) by clicking here

Add an item to your 
Wish List (see page 18) 
by clicking here



If	you	couldn’t	find	the	product	you	wanted	on	our	
e-commerce	site,	you	can	submit	a	special	order. 
Go to My Account	and	click	Non-Stock or Special 
Order Form under Product	and	Order	Management .

Enter	the	item’s	brand	
(manufacturer),	category	
(click	on	the	Search by 
Category	drill-down	
on	the	left	to	see	which	
categories	Loeb	Electric	
uses),	model	number,	
quantity	you	would	like,	
and	a	detailed	description	
of	the	item.	You	can	also	
enter any questions or 
additional	comments	about	
the	item	underneath	your	
description.

Then,	enter	your	contact	
information	and	select	
how	you	would	like	
Loeb	Electric	to	contact	
you,	then	click	Submit 
Request	to	complete	your	
special	order.	A	sales	
representative	will	contact	
you	to	update	you	on	the	
status	of	your	request.

NON-STOCK/SPECIAL ORDER FORM
Request items not found in our store that you would like

21



22

SHOPPING CART PAGE
Reviewing your order

Cart Name: If you’ve 
saved a cart (see page 23), 
its name appears here

Assign a purchase order 
number to your order

Add items to a 
product group 
(see page 17)

Delete all items 
from your cart

Complete 
your order 
and confirm 
shipping 
and 
payment

Immediately 
submit order 
using your default 
payment/shipping 
settings 
(see page 39)

Save your 
cart for later 
(see page 23)

Change the quantity 
you’d like to buy* and 
click Update Cart

Return to the Products page 
(see page 10) to continue 
shopping

If	you	want	to	review	your	order	before	checking	out,	go	to	the	Shopping	
Cart	page	by	clicking	the	orange	Cart	icon	in	the	upper	right	corner	(							),	
or the gray View Cart	buttons	on	the	product	listing	or	product	detail	
pages.

From	this	page,	you	can	change	the	quantities	of	each	item	you	want	to	
buy,	remove	one	or	more	items	from	your	cart,	add	the	items	to	a	product	
group	(see	page	17),	or	save	a	cart	(see	page	23).

Click the     icon to 
remove that item 
from your order

*	You	can	also	delete	items	
from	your	cart	by	changing	the	
quantity	to	zero	(0)	and	clicking	
Update Cart .



23

When	you’re	ready	to	check	out,	bring	up	your	saved	
cart by going to My Account	and	clicking	on	My 
Saved Carts under Product	and	Order	Management . 
Click	the	blue	Open button on the cart you want . The 
Shopping	Cart	page	will	then	load	with	the	contents	
of	your	cart,	and	you	
can	add	more	items	
to	the	cart,	clear	
it,	or	check	out.

SAVED CARTS
Save one or more shopping carts for later

If	you	need	to	leave	before	you’re	finished	shopping,	or	if	you’re	in	the	
planning	phase	of	your	project	and	aren’t	ready	to	check	out	yet,	you	can	
save	your	cart	and	come	back	to	it	later.

From	the	Shopping Cart	page	(see	page	22),	click	on	the	gray	Save Cart 
button	underneath	the	cart	contents.	A	new	field	will	appear	and	prompt	

you	to	enter	a	name	for	your	cart.	
Once	you’ve	entered	a	name	and	
specified	if	it’s	a	shared	or	private	
cart,	click	the	blue	save cart >	link 
to save your cart .

You can delete 
a saved cart with 
the Remove button

Your saved 
cart’s name will 
appear here



24

CHECKING OUT
Confirm shipping information for your order

Once	you	click	the	green	Checkout	button	from	the	Product Listing 
(see	page	14),	Product Detail	(see	page	16),	or	Shopping Cart	(see	
page	22)	pages,	the	Shipping Information	page	(below)	will	appear.	If	
you’re	logged	in,	the	page	will	automatically	fill	in	your	default	ship-to	
information.	You	can	then	confirm	the	shipping	information	or	change	it.	
When	everything	looks	correct,	click	Continue to Billing	to	proceed	to	
the	payment	information	page.

Enter the email address you would 
prefer Loeb use to contact you with 
any shipping questions/updates

Physical address where you 
would like the order to arrive

NOTE: If you plan to pick up your order 
at one of our stores, use your default 
address; the form will still require this 
information to be filled out.

Your name, or the name 
of your preferred contact

Preferred contact phone number

Click here to proceed to billing (see page 25)

Your purchase order number 
for this order (you create this)

Select a shipping method; 
the price will update and the 
freight charge will appear 
on the Verify and Place 
Order page (see page 27)

If you have a coupon code, enter it 
here and click Update to apply it

Type special shipping instructions (i.e. “ask 
for Bob” or “leave at desk”) in this box



25

CHECKING OUT
Selecting your payment method

After	confirming	the	shipping	information	for	your	order	(see	page	24),	
you’ll	then	choose	how	you	want	to	pay	for	it.

PAYING WITH A CREDIT 
CARD
If	you	select	Use a credit 
card,	a	new	form	will	
appear	under	the	payment	
methods.

If	your	billing	and	shipping	
addresses	are	different,	
uncheck	the	“Billing	
Address	is	the	same	as	
shipping”	option	and	enter	
your	billing	address.	Enter	
the	name	on	the	credit	
card	you’re	using,	then	
click	the	Enter Credit Card 
Number button . Another 
form	will	appear.

Enter your credit card 
number	and	expiration	
date.	Once	the	information	
is	verified,	click	the	gray	
Place Order button to 
proceed	to	the	Verify and 
Place Order	page	(see	
page	27).

Choose Use a credit card 
to make a one-time 
immediate payment 
with a credit card

View our return and 
privacy policies and 
terms of use here

Click Continue to go 
to the Verify and Place 
Order page (see page 27)

Choose Bill to my account 
to pay with your Loeb 
Electric credit account and 
generate an invoice

If your project is still in the bidding 
phase, choose Submit for Bid Only 
(see page 26)

OR	if	your	billing	address	
is	different	from	the	
shipping	address:



26

CHECKING OUT
Selecting your payment method

PAYING WITH YOUR 
LOEB ELECTRIC CREDIT 
ACCOUNT
If	you	select	Bill to my 
account	and	click	Continue,	
you’ll	progress	directly	to	
the Verify and Place Order 
page	(see	page	27).	The	
order	will	be	billed	to	your	
account.	You	can	then	pay	
off	your	balance	at	a	later	date	by	going	to	My Account>Account Management>Pay 
Online	when	you’re	ready	to	pay,	or	send	yourself	the	invoice.	See	page	30	for	more	
details	about	your	order	history,	page	38	for	details	about	online	payment,	and	page	
39	for	information	about	default	payment	settings.

SUBMIT FOR BID ONLY
If	your	project	is	still	in	the	bidding	phase,	you	can	choose	Submit for Bid Only to 
generate	a	detailed	materials	quote	that	includes	itemized	pricing	and	expected	
freight	and	tax	charges.	Once	you	click	Submit Quote,	you’ll	receive	an	email	
confirmation.	You	can	later	manage	your	open	bids	from	My Account>Account 
Review>Open Bids	(see	page	32).

Click Modify Quote to 
return to the Shopping 
Cart page (see page 22)

Click Submit Quote 
to generate your 
material quote

Click Return to the home page 
to go back to the main page, 
shop.loebelectric.com

Click Pay Online to pay 
your credit account balance

http://shop.loebelectric.com


27

CHECKING OUT
Verify and Place Order page

Once	you’ve	entered	your	shipping	information	and	confirmed	your	
payment	method,	you’ll	see	the	Verify and Place Order	page.	You	
can	review	your	shipping	and	billing	addresses,	shipping	instructions,	
payment	method,	items	being	ordered,	freight	and	tax	charges,	and	any	
discounts	applied.
If	everything	is	correct,	click	the	green	Submit Order	button	to	complete	
your	order.	If	you	need	to	change	anything,	click	the	blue	Modify Order 
button to return to the Shopping Cart	page	(see	page	22).

You’ll	then	receive	an	email	confirmation	for	your	order	at	the	email	
address	you	specified	on	the	Shipping Information	page	(see	page	24).	
If	you’ve	paid	with	your	Loeb	Electric	account,	you	can	email	yourself	an	
invoice.	See	page	31	for	details	on	sending	invoices.

Click Submit order 
to complete and 
place your order

Click Modify order to 
return to the Shopping 
Cart page (see page 22)
and change your order



28

MY ACCOUNT PAGE
My Account landing page overview

PRODUCT AND ORDER MANAGEMENT
The	Product	and	Order	Management	section	deals	with	your	wish	list,	
product	groups,	saved	carts,	Quick	and	Reorder	Pads,	and	the	non-stock/
special	order	form.	To	review	these	subjects,	please	see	the	following	
pages	of	this	guide:

Wish List .............................. 18
Customer Part Numbers ... 19
Product Groups .................. 17
My Saved Carts ................. 23

Quick Pad .......................... 20
Reorder Pad ....................... 20
Non-Stock or 
Special Order form ............ 21

To	manage	your	account,	click	on	the	My Account	link	in	the	upper	left	
corner	of	the	website,	or	go	to	shop.loebelectric.com/myaccount  . 
See	page	5	for	detailed	instructions	on	how	to	find	the	My Account	page.

There	are	three	main	subsections	on	the	My Account	page:	Product and 
Order Management,	Account Review,	and	Account Management .

http://shop.loebelectric.com/myaccount


The My Account>Account Review	subsection	deals	with	your	current	
and	past	orders	and	account	status.	You	can	search	your	order	history	by	
Loeb	Electric	invoice	number,	your	PO	numbers,	part	numbers,	dates,	and	
even	keyword.

29

ACCOUNT REVIEW
Managing past and current orders

OPEN ORDERS
To	view	your	currently-open	orders,	
go to My Account>Account 
Review>Open Orders.	You’ll	then	
see	a	page	listing	all	of	the	orders	
in	progress—orders	that	have	not	
yet	shipped—for	a	given	ship-to	
address .
To	see	open	orders	for	a	different	
ship-to	address,	select	an	address	
from	the	Ship-To:	drop-down	menu	
above	the	list	of	orders,	then 
click	Go .
To	view	the	contents	of	a	specific	
order,	click	on	the	order’s	invoice	
number	in	the	Order #	column.
See	page	31	for	more	details	on	
order invoices .

View pending 
orders here

Open 
Backorders: 
Check on 
back-ordered 
items here

View and manage 
open bids here (see 
page 32 for details)

Account Inquiry and 
Monthly Statement: 
Review your account 
balances and payment 
history 

See below and 
next pages for 

details on Open 
Orders, Order 

History and 
Search

Search for a 
specific order 
number or PO 
number here

Choose a ship-to address 
here to see its open orders



30

ACCOUNT REVIEW
Order History and Order Search

ORDER HISTORY
To view your order history 
by	ship-to	address,	go	to	My 
Account>Account Review>Order 
History.	Similar	to	the	Open	
Orders	page,	you’ll	see	a	page	
listing	all	of	the	completed 
orders—orders	that	have	already	
arrived	to	their	ship-to	locations	
and/or	invoiced	or	paid—for	a	
given	ship-to	address.
To	see	the	order	history	for	a	
different	ship-to	address,	select	
an	address	from	the	Ship-To: 
drop-down	menu	above	the	list	of	
orders,	then	click	Go .
To	view	the	contents	of	a	specific	
order,	click	on	the	order’s	invoice	
number	in	the	Order #	column.
See	page	31	for	more	details	on	
order invoices .

ORDER SEARCH

If	you	just	want	to	search	for	
a	particular	order,	go	to	My 
Account>Account Review>Order 
Search.	Here,	you	can	use	keywords	
to	search	among	your	order	history,	
open	orders	and	bids	all	at	once.
Check	which	search	items	you	want	
to	look	through,	enter	your	search	
keyword	in	the	Advanced Order 
Search	box,	then	click	Search .

Search for a 
specific order 
number or PO 
number here

Search 
between 
dates here 
(use either 
the top or 
bottom)

Choose a ship-to address 
here to see its open orders



From	the	Open Orders	(see	page	29)	or	Order History	(see	page	30)	
pages,	or	from	your	Order Search	(see	page	30)	results,	you	can	view	an	
online	copy	of	an	order’s	invoice.	Click	on	the	invoice	number—listed	in	
the Order #	column	of	the	Open	Orders/Order	History	pages—to	bring	up	
the	order’s	invoice.

You	can	email	yourself	a	copy	of	the	invoice	by	using	the	form	at	the	
bottom	of	the	page.	Type	in	the	email	address	you	want	to	send	the	
invoice	to,	then	click	the	blue	Email the order invoice button to send .

If	you	want	to	re-
order	the	items	
listed	on	the	invoice,	
click	the	Copy items 
to shopping cart > 
button	to	add	them	
to your cart .

If	you	want	to	copy	
the	listed	items	to	
one	of	your	product	
groups	(see	page	
17),	click	the	Copy 
items to group > 
button.	The	page	
will	prompt	you	to	
choose	an	existing	
product	group	or	to	
create	a	new	group	
to	add	the	items.

31

ACCOUNT REVIEW
Order Invoice page: Viewing and emailing order invoices

Email an electronic 
copy of your order 
invoice to a specific 
email address you’ve 
entered

Copy the invoiced 
items to your cart 
if you want to buy 
them again

Add the invoiced 
items to a product 
group (see page 17)



NOTE:	You	can	copy	the	
items	on	your	bid	to	your	
shopping	cart,	add	them	
to	a	new	product	group,	
or	email	a	copy	of	the	
material	bid	by	clicking	
the	corresponding	buttons	
below	the	bid	order	
details.	Be	sure	to	do	
this	before	approving	or	
denying	your	bid!

32

ACCOUNT REVIEW
Open Bids: View and manage open bids

If	you’ve	checked	out	an	
order with Submit for Bid 
Only	(see	page	26),	you	
can view the order under 
My Account>Account 
Review>Open Bids .

When	you’re	ready	to	
approve	a	bid,	click	on	its	
bid	number	in	the	Bid	#	
column	of	the	Open	Bids	
page	to	open	its	details.	
Review	its	details,	add	any	
approval	comments	you	
have in the Bid Approval 
Comments	box,	then	click	
the	blue	Approve Bid> 
button	on	the	lower	right.

If	your	project	isn’t	going	
forward,	or	if	you	need	to	
change	your	bid,	you	can	
deny the bid using the 
Deny Bid> button on the 
lower	left.	The	bid	will	then	
be	removed	from	your	
Open	Bids	page.

Click the bid number to open 
the Order Details page

You can also search for a bid 
by order or PO number

If you’re ready to buy, click 
here to add all the bid items 
to your shopping cart

Add all bid items to a 
product group (see page 17)

Approve or deny your bid—your bid will be 
removed from the Open Bids page afterward

Email an electronic 
copy of your bid 
(enter the receiving 
email address first)



If	you’ve	placed	a	back	order	for	an	item—whether	through	the	Non-
Stock	or	Special	Order	Form	page	(see	page	21),	over	the	phone,	or	in	
person	at	one	of	our	stores—you	can	monitor	its	progress	by	checking	
the Open Backorders 
by Product	page.	Go	to	
My Account>Account 
Review>Open Backorders 
by Product	to	see	a	list	of	
items	you’ve	put	on	back	
order .

To	check	on	a	particular	
back-ordered	item,	click	
on	its	order	number	in	the	
Order ID	column	to	open	
the Order Details	page.

From	the	Order Details 
page,	you	can	copy	the	
items	to	your	shopping	cart	
if	they	are	available	(check	
the Availability	column),	
copy	the	items	to	a	product	
group	(see	page	17),	or	
email	an	electronic	copy	of	
your	back	order.

33

ACCOUNT REVIEW
View and manage open back orders

If you’re looking for a specific order, 
search for its order or PO number

If the items are available, 
click here to add them to 
your shopping cart

NOTE: You can choose 
whether to pick up or have 
your back-ordered items 
shipped to you at the time 
you place your back order. 
If you need to change 
shipping, please contact 
your sales representative.

Item’s current 
availability

Email an electronic 
copy of your order

NOTE:	Clicking	the	Description	will	take	you	to	the	
item’s	Product Details	page	(see	page	16).	If	it’s	a 
non-stock	item,	the	site	will	take	you	to	an	error	page.

Add all bid items to a 
product group (see page 17)



ACCOUNT INQUIRY
You	can	view	your	open	
account	balances	by	going	
to My Account>Account 
Review>Account Inquiry.	Choose	
a	ship-to	address	from	the	Ship-
To:	drop-down	menu	and	click	
Go,	and	its	current	balance	
information	will	appear.	Choose	
a	month	from	the	Month:	drop-
down	menu	and	enter	the	year	
you	want	to	check,	then	click	Go to 
see	open	balances	from	that	time	
period.	When	you	find	the	invoice	
you	want,	click	on	its	number	in	
the Invoice #	column	to	view	its	
details	(see	page	31).

MONTHLY STATEMENT
If	you	want	to	view	your	
statement	for	the	current	
month	or	past	months,	go	
to My Account>Account 
Review>Monthly Statement . 
Here,	you	can	view	your	account	
activity	over	a	given	month:	orders	
placed	and	paid,	credits	issued,	
debits,	and	the	remaining	balance.
The	current	month’s	statement	
appears	by	default;	if	you	want	
to	check	previous	months,	select	
the	month	from	the	Month:	drop-
down	menu,	type	in	the	year	you	
want	to	check,	and	click	Go . Your 
statement	information	for	the	
month	in	question	will	then	appear.

If	you	need	to	check	on	the	status	of	your	account	and/or	your	order	
payment	history,	check	
the	Account	Inquiry	and	
Monthly	Statement	pages.

34

ACCOUNT REVIEW
Account Inquiry and Monthly Statement

NOTE: If you want to pay any of the invoices that appear on 
your Account Inquiry or Monthly Statement, you’ll need to go to 
the Pay Online page (see page 38).



35

ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT
Managing payment and shipping settings

The My Account>Account Management	subsection	deals	with	your	
account	details:	contact	information,	ship-to	addresses,	credit	card	
information,	and	personal	settings.

Edit your contact 
information, billing and 
shipping addresses, 
and add new shipping 
addresses here

Add, edit, or remove credit cards 
associated with your account

Pay your account 
balance online

Check to make a ship-to 
site active; uncheck to 
remove address from 
active ship-tos

Activate or deactivate ship-to 
addresses associated with 
your account

Change your personal preferences for product 
display, Express Checkout, and credit cards

MANAGE SHIP-TOS
To	activate	or	deactivate	ship-to	addresses	associated	with	your	account,	
go to My Account>Account Management>Manage Ship-Tos.	A	list	of	
your	current	ship-to	addresses	will	appear.	Check	the	Active	box	next	to	
the	ship-to	addresses	you’d	like	to	make	active,	and	uncheck	the	Active 
box	next	to	the	ship-to	addresses	you	don’t	want	to	use.

NOTE:	If	you	want	to	add	more	ship-to	addresses	
to	or	delete	addresses	from	your	account,	go	to	
My Account>Account Management>Edit Profile 
(see	page	36).

Click Update> to save your changes



36

ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT
Edit Profile: Changing your contact information

If	you	need	to	update	your	contact	information,	change	your	website	
login	and/or	password,	or	add	a	new	ship-to	address	to	your	account,	go	
to My Account>Account Management>Edit Profile .

Edit the name, company 
name, email, phone, and 
fax number associated 
with your account here

Change your 
log-in name

Change your password 
(must be at least eight 
[8] characters long)

Verify your new 
password

NOTE:	You	can	change	
your	customer	name	(in	the	
Company Name	box),	but	
not	your	customer	number

Edit your billing address

Click Update> to save your changes

Edit your shipping address 
or add a new ship-to

Select an existing ship-to 
from the drop-down menu 
to edit its address

NOTE:	When	you	click	Add New>,	
any	information	in	the	shipping	
address	fields	will	be	cleared	so	
you	can	enter	a	new	ship-to.	Make	
sure	to	add	a	name,	and	click	
Update>	to	save	your	new	ship-to.

NOTE:	If	you’re	
not changing your 
password,	make	sure	
your	current	password	
is entered in both the 
Password	and	Verify	
Password	boxes	when	
you	click	Update> .



37

ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT
Credit card management

Click here to add 
a credit card

Click Place Order 
to save your 
changes

If you don’t want to 
save the card after 
all, click Cancel 
to close the app 
without saving

NOTE: The information you enter here 
will appear as the Billing Address in 
the next form. The Vantiv credit card 
app will fill in the city and state based 
on the ZIP code you enter.

To	associate	a	credit	card	with	your	account,	go	to	My Account>Account 
Management>Credit Card Management.	Then,	click	on	Add new credit 
card>	to	begin	entering	your	credit	card	information.

Enter	the	name,	street	address,	and	ZIP	code	associated	with	the	card,	
and	the	card’s	CVV	(the	3-digit	number	on	the	back	of	the	card,	near	your	
signature),	then	click	Enter credit card info>	to	bring	up	the	next	form.

The	credit	card	processing	form	will	appear.	Enter	your	credit	card’s	
number	and	expiration	date,	then	click	the	gray	Place Order button . The 
credit	card	app	will	verify	your	card	information,	and	your	credit	card	will	
then	appear	on	the	Credit Card Management	page.

NOTE:	The	shipping	address	listed	
on	your	profile	will	appear	here

NOTE:	Once	an	active	card	is	on	
file,	its	information	will	appear	
in	this	area.	To	remove	the	card,	
click	the	blue	DELETE button 
next	to	its	information.



38

ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT
Pay Online page: Submit a payment online

When	you’re	ready	to	pay	an	invoice,	go	to	My Account>Account 
Management>Pay Online.	You’ll	see	an	overview	of	the	balances	associated	
with	your	selected	ship-to	and	a	list	of	invoices	awaiting	payment.

Check	the	boxes	next	to	the	invoice(s)	
you	want	to	pay,	or	check	Select All to 
pay	them	all	at	once.	Enter	the	dollar	
amount	of	each	invoice	to	be	paid	in	the	
Payment Amount	box(es),	then	click	
Make Payment>	to	progress	to	payment	
entry .

Enter	the	name	of	the	person	authorizing	
the	payment,	then	either	select	one	of	
the credit cards associated with your 
account,	or	select	Charge to a new credit 
card.	Click	Enter Credit Card Info and 
Process Payment (if	you’re	paying	with	
a	new	credit	card,	enter	the	rest	of	the	
information	and	click	Place Order) 
to	complete	your	payment.

NOTE:	If	you’ve	associated	
credit	cards	with	your	account,	
they	will	appear	here



39

ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT
Personal Settings: Change product display and Express Checkout settings

The Personal Settings	page	is	where	you	can	set	the	default	shipment	
and	billing	settings	used	if	you	choose	Express Checkout	(see	page	22).	
Go to My Account>Account Management>Personal Settings	to	bring	up	
this	page.

Choose whether to show Money Saver 
alerts on the product listing page

Specify default 
shipping instructions 
here (i.e. “leave at 
desk” or “ask for Bob”)

Choose to show the Verify 
and Place Order page 
(see page 27) before 
finalizing your order

When you’re finished editing your settings, 
click Save Settings> to save and apply all 
your changes

Add or edit credit cards 
associated with your account—
this will take you to the Credit 
Card Management page 
(see page 37)

Choose whether to 
send a confirmation 
email to the address 
in your user profile 
whenever you place 
an order

Choose your default shipping method: 
Local Delivery 3, 2, or Next Day, 
Will Call Pick Up, Common Carrier, 
or FedEx Ground, 2nd Day, or Next Day Air

Choose your default ship-to site (all of 
your active ship-tos will appear here; see 
page 36 for details about adding sites)

Choose your default payment method—
if you’ve associated credit cards with 
your account, they’ll appear here



QUICK START GUIDE

Once	you’ve	found	the	items	
you	want,	add	them	to	your	

cart .
Enter	the	quantity	of	
each	item	you	want,	
then	click	Add to Cart .

 From the Product Detail 
page

From the Product Listing 
page 

Find	the	item	you	need.	Use	the	drill-down	
menus	on	the	left	side	of	the	web	page	to	

search	by	category,	or	search	using	keywords.

For more in-depth information, 
consult the rest of our 

E-Commerce Site User Guide or 
contact your sales representative.

When	you're	finished	shopping,	click	either	the	green	
Checkout	button	or	the	orange	shopping	cart	icon	to	

review	your	cart.	Click	Checkout	again	to	confirm	your	shipping	information,	assign	a	
PO	number,	select	your	shipping	method,	and	enter	shipping	instructions	(i.e.	"leave	
at	desk"	or	"ask	for	Bob").

Choose	your	method	of	
payment	and	finalize	your	
order.	You'll	receive	an	
email	confirmation	of	your	
order	at	the	email	address	
you gave with your 
shipping	information.

SEARCH

ADD TO CART

CHECK OUT

DONE!

Want	to	get	shopping	right	away?	Follow	these	easy	steps:

—OR—

—OR—

You can also choose 
Will Call Pick Up from 
our shipping options
NOTE: Order by 2 pm EST 
for same-day pick-up; orders 
placed after 5 pm will be 
available at 10 am the next day

40



A
Account	Inquiry	page	 34
Account Review 29-34
account	management	 35-39
add credit card

see	“credit	cards”
add	item	to	cart

see following pages:
Open	Backorders	page	 33
Open	Bids	page	 32
Order	Invoice	page	 31
Product	Detail	page	 16
Product	Groups	page	 17
Product	Listing	page	 15
Wish	List	page	 18

add	ship-to	address
see “ship-tos”

availability	 16,	33

B
back	order

see “Open	Backorders	page”
balance

see “Account	Inquiry	page”
or “Monthly	Statement	page”

bid
see “Open	Bids	page”

bill
for order: see “invoice”
for account balance:

see “Account	Inquiry	page”
for statement:

see “Monthly	Statement	page”
billing

see “Monthly	Statement	page”
or “Order	History”

or “Pay	Online	page”
bill	to	account	 26
buy

see “add	item	to	cart”
or “Shopping	Cart	page”

C
credit account
application	 3,	4
how	to	open	 4
pay	with	account	 25,	26
view	account	balance

see	“Account	Inquiry	page”
credit cards
add/edit/delete	a	card	 37
pay	with	card:
account	balance	 38
invoice 38

shopping	cart	 25
custom	part/ID	number

see “Customer	Part	Numbers”
customer	number	 4,	36
Customer	Part	Numbers	 19

D
deactivate	ship-to

see “Manage	Ship-Tos	page”
delete	credit	card

see “credit	cards”
delete	item
from	product	group	 17
from	shopping	cart	 22
from	wish	list	 18

E
edit	information

see “Edit	Profile	page”
Edit	Profile	page	 36
enter credit card

see “credit	cards”
enter	payment

see “Pay	Online	page”
or “Select	Payment	Method”

F
find	invoice

see “Order	History”
or	“Order	Search”

find	item
see	“search”

forgot	password
see “password”

G
group

see “Product	Groups	page”

H
Help	page	 8

I
internet	payment

see “Pay	Online	page”
invoice
how	to	email	a	copy	 31
how	to	pay	 38
how	to	find

see “Order	History”
or “Order	Search

how to view 31

J, K, L
Locations	page	 6-7
Login	page	 2-4
lost	password

see “password”

M
manage	account	 35-39
Manage	Ship-Tos	page	 35
Monthly	Statement	page	 34
My	Account	page	 5,	28
My	Saved	Carts	page	 23

N
Non-Stock	or
Special	Order	form	 21

O
online	payment

see “Pay	Online	page”
Open	Backorders	page	 33
Open	Bids	page	 32
Order	History	 30
Order	Invoice	page	 31
Order	Search	 30

P
password

how to change 36
logging	in	 3
forgot	 3

payment
see “Pay	Online	page”

Pay	Online	page	 38
Product	Detail	page	 16
Product	Groups	page	 17
Product	Listing	page	 15
Products	page	 10

Q
quantity
change	item	quantity:
in	product	group	 17
in	shopping	cart	 22
on	Product	Detail	page	 16
on	Product	Listing	page	 14
on	wish	list	 18

questions
frequently-asked	 8
website	support	 8,	9

Quick	Pad	 20
quote

see “Open	Bids	page”

INDEX

41



INDEX

R
recover	password

see “password”
remove	item

see “delete	item”
Reorder Pad 20
request
forgotten	password

see “password”
invoice

see “invoice”
login	 4
out-of-stock	items	 21
non-stock	items	 21

review order
see “Verify	and	Place	Order	page”

S
save credit card

see “credit	cards”
saved carts 23
search

by brand 13
by category 12
by	customer	part	number	 19
by	invoice	number

see	“Order	Search”
by	keyword	 11
by	manufacturer	 13
by	PO	number

see	“Order	Search”
Select	Payment	Method	 25,	26
send invoice

see “invoice”
ship-tos
add/edit	ship-to	address	 36
deactivate	ship-to	address	 35
make	ship-to	address	active	35
set	default	ship-to	 39

Shopping	Cart	page	 22
special	orders

see “Non-Stock	or
Special	Order	form”

T, U
unpaid	balance

see “Account	Inquiry	page”
or “Monthly	Statement	page”

unpaid	invoices
see “Account	Inquiry	page”

or “Monthly	Statement	page”
user	name

see “Login	page”
or “Edit	Profile	page”

V
Verify	and	Place	Order	page	 27
view
balance	 34
invoice 31
items	in	cart	 22
items	in	product	group	 17
items	in	wish	list	 18
product	details	 16
statement	 34

W
Wish	List	page	 18

X, Y, Z

42


